## **State Water Resources Control Board**



## **Division of Water Rights**

1001 I Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor ◆ Sacramento, California 95814 ◆ 916.341.5435 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2000 ◆ Sacramento, California 95812-2000 FAX: 916.341.5400 ◆ www.waterrights.ca.gov



## NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has canceled the Public Water Right Hearing on Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. 262.5–27 issued against Boulder Creek Golf and Country Club for diversion or use of water from Hare Creek and an unnamed stream, both tributary to Boulder Creek in Santa Cruz County

The Hearing was scheduled to commence on Wednesday, August 25, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

at Joe Serna Jr./Cal EPA Building Sierra Room – Second Floor 1001 I Street, Sacramento

## **SUBJECT OF THE CANCELED HEARING**

The purpose of this hearing was for the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to receive evidence relevant to determining whether it should affirm Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. 262.5 – 27 issued by the Chief of the Division of Water Rights (Division) to Boulder Creek Golf and Country Club (Boulder Creek Golf). On June 28, 2004, the SWRCB issued Order WRO 2004-0032-EXEC that approved a settlement agreement between Boulder Creek Golf and the Division. By letter dated June 29, 2004, Boulder Creek Golf stated that in accordance with Item No. 13 of the settlement agreement, they are withdrawing their request for hearing. Accordingly, the hearing is canceled.

Questions concerning this notice should be directed to Samantha Olson, Staff Counsel, at (916) 327-8235 or Paul Murphey, Engineering Geologist, at (916) 341-5435.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Debbie Irvin
Clerk to the Board

Date: July 9, 2004

California Environmental Protection Agency

